

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

RED LAKE BAND OF CHIPPEWA INDIANS,
WHITE EARTH BAND OF OJIBWE, HONOR
THE EARTH, and SIERRA CLUB,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES ARMY CORPS OF
ENGINEERS,

Defendant,

ENBRIDGE ENERGY, LP

Defendant-Intervenor.

Case No. 1:20-cv-03817-CKK

PLAINTIFFS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

Moneen Nasmith
[Admitted Pro Hac Vice]
Alexis Andiman
[Admitted Pro Hac Vice]
Mekela Panditharatne
[Admitted Pro Hac Vice]
Earthjustice
48 Wall Street, 15th Floor
New York, NY 10005
(212) 845-7376
mnasmith@earthjustice.org
aandiman@earthjustice.org
mpanditharatne@earthjustice.org

Seth L. Johnson, D.C. Bar No. 1001654
Earthjustice
1001 G St. NW, Ste. 1000
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 667-4500
sjohnson@earthjustice.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. PLAINTIFFS ARE LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS. 2

 A. Plaintiffs Are Likely to Succeed on Their Claims that the Corps Violated
 NEPA and the Clean Water Act by Failing to Analyze Oil Spills..... 2

 1. The Corps Must Consider Oil Spills, and It Cannot Rely
 Uncritically on State Analyses..... 2

 2. The Corps Did Not Adequately Consider Oil Spills..... 6

 B. The Corps’ Failure to Consider Reasonable Alternatives to Enbridge’s
 Proposal Violated the Clean Water Act and NEPA..... 10

 1. The Corps’ Failure to Evaluate All Reasonable Routing
 Alternatives Violated the Clean Water Act. 10

 2. The Corps’ Failure to Evaluate All Reasonable Routing
 Alternatives Violated NEPA..... 12

II. PLAINTIFFS WILL SUFFER IMMEDIATE AND IRREPARABLE HARM IN
THE ABSENCE OF A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION. 15

III. THE BALANCE OF HARMS FAVORS AN INJUNCTION. 20

IV. A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION IS IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST..... 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

* *Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with an asterisk.*

FEDERAL CASES

	Page number(s)
<i>A Squared Joint Venture v. United States</i> , 133 Fed. Cl. 291 (2017)	21
<i>Abbot GmbH & Co. KG v. Yeda Rsch. & Dev. Co.</i> , No. 00-1720, 2006 WL 8427271 (D.D.C. July 17, 2006)	6
<i>All. for the Wild Rockies v. Cottrell</i> , 632 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2011)	23
<i>Amoco Prod. Co. v. Village of Gambell, Alaska</i> , 480 U.S. 531 (1987)	20
<i>Atchafalaya Basinkeeper v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 894 F.3d 692 (5th Cir. 2018)	17
<i>Audubon Naturalist Soc’y of Cent. Atl. States, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 524 F. Supp. 2d 642 (D. Md. 2007)	5
<i>Brady Campaign to Prevent Gun Violence v. Salazar</i> , 612 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2009)	15, 22
<i>Citizens Against Burlington, Inc. v. Busey</i> , 938 F.2d 190 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	13, 14
<i>Citizen’s Alert Regarding Env’t v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , No. 95-1702, 1995 WL 748246 (D.D.C. Dec. 8, 1995)	21
<i>City of Alexandria, Va. v. Slater</i> , 198 F.3d 862 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	13
<i>Comanche Nation v. United States</i> , 2008 WL 4426621 (W.D. Okla. Sept. 23, 2008)	18, 21
<i>Comm. of 100 on Fed. City v. Fogg</i> , 87 F. Supp. 3d 191 (D.D.C. 2015)	17
<i>Cuomo v. U.S. Nuclear Regul. Comm’n</i> , 772 F.2d 972 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	21, 25
<i>Dep’t of Transp. v. Pub. Citizen</i> , 541 U.S. 752 (2004)	3

* *Friends of Capital Crescent Trail v. Fed. Transit Admin.*,
877 F.3d 1051 (D.C. Cir. 2017)4, 5, 13, 14

Gjellum v. City of Birmingham, Ala.,
829 F.2d 1056 (11th Cir. 1987)19

Gordon v. Holder,
632 F.3d 722 (D.C. Cir. 2011)20

Greater Yellowstone Coal. v. Flowers,
359 F.3d 1257 (10th Cir. 2004)11

* *Hoosier Env’t Council v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs*,
722 F.3d 1053 (7th Cir. 2013)4, 13

James City County, Virginia v. EPA,
955 F.2d 254 (4th Cir. 1992)11, 12

League of Women Voters of the United States v. Newby,
838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016)22

League of Wilderness Defs./Blue Mountains Biodiversity Project v. Connaughton,
752 F.3d 755 (9th Cir. 2014)17

Lichterman v. Pickwick Pines Marina, Inc.,
2007 WL 4287586 (N.D. Miss. Dec. 6, 2007)17

MBI Grp., Inc. v. Credit Foncier Du Cameroun,
616 F.3d 568 (D.C. Cir. 2010)6

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983)2

Mylan Pharm., Inc. v. Shalala,
81 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D.D.C. 2000)20

Nat’l Ass’n for Advancement of People of Color v. U.S. Postal Serv.,
No. 20-CV-2295, 2020 WL 5995032 (D.D.C. Oct. 10, 2020)24

New York v. Nuclear Regul. Comm’n,
681 F.3d 471 (D.C. Cir. 2012)3

Novosteel SA v. United States,
284 F.3d 1261 (Fed. Cir. 2002)6

Ocean Advocates v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
402 F.3d 846 (9th Cir. 2005)2

* *Ohio Valley Env’t Coal. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs*,
528 F. Supp. 2d 625 (S.D. W. Va. 2007).....21, 22, 23

Park Cnty. Res. Council v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.,
817 F.2d 609 (10th Cir. 1987)22

Quechan Tribe of Fort Yuma Indian Rsrv. v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior,
755 F. Supp. 2d 1104 (S.D. Cal. 2010).....18, 21

Rufer v. Fed. Election Comm’n,
64 F. Supp. 3d 195 (D.D.C. 2014)24

Safadi v. Novak,
574 F. Supp. 2d 52 (D.D.C. 2008)25

Saunders v. Wash. Metro Area Transit Auth.,
359 F. Supp. 457 (D.D.C. 1973)17

Save Strawberry Canyon v. Dep’t of Energy,
613 F. Supp. 2d 1177 (N.D. Cal. 2009)24

Sierra Club v. Sigler,
695 F. 2d 957 (5th Cir. 1983)3

Sierra Club v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
645 F.3d 978 (8th Cir. 2011)23

Sierra Club v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
701 F.2d 1011 (2d Cir. 1983).....9

Sierra Club v. U.S. Dep’t of Energy,
825 F. Supp. 2d 142 (D.D.C. 2011)17, 18

* *Standing Rock Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs*,
255 F. Supp. 3d 101 (D.D.C. 2017)2, 3, 8, 9

Steubing v. Brinegar,
511 F.2d 489 (2d Cir. 1975).....22

Stop the Pipeline v. White,
233 F. Supp. 2d 957 (S.D. Ohio 2002)4

Univ. of Tenn. v. Elliott,
478 U.S. 788 (1986).....19

Univ. of Tex. v. Camenisch,
451 U.S. 390 (1981).....24

Washington v. Reno,
35 F.3d 1093 (6th Cir. 1994)22

Winter v. NRDC,
555 U.S. 7 (2008).....15, 24
